CALLAGHAN MORTUARY #FD416

AND LIVERMORE CREMATORY #CR38

3833 East Avenue, Livermore, CA 94550
Telephone (925) 447-2942 Fax (925) 447-2948
www.callaghanmortuary.com
callaghanlivermore@gmail.com

General Pricelist

These prices are effective as of September 12, 2024 and are subject to change without notice.

PRENEED CONTRACTS: Prior to drafting any contract for goods or services, the responsible party or the decedent's survivor who is handling the funeral arrangements is entitled to receive a copy of any preneed agreement in the possession of the funeral establishment that has been signed and paid for, in full or part, by or on behalf of the decedent.

Our Financial Policy:

Payment is to be made on the day arrangements are made.

For your convenience, we accept **cash**, **check**, **Visa**, **MasterCard**, Discover **and American Express**. As a courtesy, our firm will accept burial insurance provided policy is in force, assignable and our firm can handle the claim. Families choosing to use insurance policies or assignments to pay will be assessed a 7% Insurance Processing Fee on the total amount of the contract.

A 4% surcharge will be applied to all debit/credit card payments. Cash & Check payments will be exempt from this surcharge.

THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT ANY CASKET REPRESENTED AS HAVING PROTECTIVE FEATURES, WHICH MAY INCLUDE A GASKET, WILL PRESERVE HUMAN REMAINS.

Disclaimer of Warranties

CALLAGHAN MORTUARY-LIVERMORE CREMATORY makes no representation or warranties regarding caskets. The only warranties, expressed or implied, granted in connection with caskets and/or containers sold are the express written warranties, if any, extended by the manufacturers thereof. CALLAGHAN MORTUARY-LIVERMORE CREMATORY hereby expressly disclaims all warranties expressed or implied, relating to the casket and/or containers, including, but not limited to, the implied warranties merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.

Caskets - range in price from Alternative Containers - range in price from \$12,220 to \$1,875 \$750 to \$295

ALL PRICING AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST

For more information, contact:
California Department of Consumer Affairs
Cemetery & Funeral Bureau
1650 N. Market Blvd, Suite S-208 Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 574-7870 or (800) 952-5210 www.cfb.ca.gov

The goods and services shown below are those we can provide to our customers. You may choose only the items you desire. However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic services and overhead. If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any items you did not specifically ask for; we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide which describes the funeral goods and services you selected.

Burial Packages

The non-use of goods and services contained within these package selections will not result in a reduction in the price of package selections. You may still elect to purchase specific goods and services on itemized basis. All packages are at a package price, therefore no substitutions on items that are listed.

Package prices are limited to families who purchase merchandise such as caskets, from Callaghan Mortuary.

<u>Package prices do not include certified copies of death certificates, State filing fees, obituaries, honorariums, etc., weekend and holiday services, Coroner fees, autopsy repair fee.</u>

A. Traditional Funeral Service Packages

1.One Day Visitation 10% Discounted

2. Two Day Visitation 10% Discounted

Our charge includes: Basic Services of Funeral Director, Staff and a proportionate share of Overhead Costs, Local Transfer of Remains to the Mortuary, two (2) Days Refrigeration, Embalming or Basic Sanitation, Dressing and Casketing, Use of Facilities and Equipment for Visitation and Funeral Ceremony, use of Flower Vehicle, Hearse to Local Cemetery and Memorial Package. Tribute Video. Monday through Friday only, additional costs for weekend and holidays.

B. Funeral Service

10% Discounted

Our charge includes: Basic Services of Funeral Director, Staff and a proportionate share of Overhead Costs, Local Transfer of Remains to the Mortuary, two (2) Days Refrigeration, Embalming or Basic Sanitation, Dressing and Casketing, Use of Facilities and Equipment for Funeral Ceremony, use of Flower Vehicle, Hearse to Local Cemetery and Memorial Package. Tribute Video. Monday through Friday only, additional costs for weekend and holidays.

C. Graveside Service

10% Discounted

Our charge includes: Basic Services of Funeral Director, Staff and a proportionate share of Overhead Costs, Local Transfer of Remains to the Mortuary, two (2) Days Refrigeration, Embalming or Basic Sanitation, Dressing and Casketing, Use of Staff and Equipment for Graveside Ceremony, Hearse to Local Cemetery. Monday through Fridayonly, additional costs forweekend and holidays.

D. Immediate Burial with Brief Family Viewing 10% Discounted

Our charge includes: Basic Services of Funeral Director, Staff and a proportionate share of Overhead Costs, Local Transfer of Remains to Mortuary, Two (2) Days Refrigeration, Basic Sanitation, Casketing, Identification viewing (15 minutes) prior to Burial, and Hearse to Local Cemetery. Monday through Friday only, additional costs for weekendand holidays.

CHILDREN'S PACKAGES-Burial

Our charge includes: Basic Services of Funeral Director, Staff and a proportionate share of Overhead Costs(waived), Local Transfer to the Mortuary, two (2) Days Refrigeration, Embalming (if applicable), Dressing and Casketing, Hearse Transportation to Local Cemetery, Obtaining Authorizations and Permits, Filing Vital Statistics. The following packages include only the items listed. Additional merchandise, such as casket or chapel or church service, visitation, sales tax, cash advance items and fees for Saturday and Sunday and evening services, etc. are additional.

FETAL to STILLBORN 50% Discounted INFANTS (birth to 23 months) 45% Discounted CHILDREN (2 years to 12 years) 40% Discounted

CHILDREN'S PACKAGES-Cremation

Our charge includes: Basic Services of Funeral Director, Staff and a proportionate share of Overhead Costs(waived), Local Transfer to the Mortuary, two (2) Days Refrigeration, Cremation, Obtaining Authorizations and Permits, Filing Vital Statistics. The following packages include only the items listed. <u>Additional merchandise</u>, such as urn or chapel or churchservice, sales tax, cash advance items and fees for Saturday and Sunday and evening services, etc. are additional.

FETAL (20 wks. & prior – intrauterine)

FETAL (21 wks. to 40 wks. – intrauterine)

STILLBORN (40 wks. - intrauterine)

60% Discounted

INFANTS (birth to 23 months)

CHILDREN (2 years to 12 years)

50% Discounted

FORWARDING REMAINS TO ANOTHER MORTUARY

Our charge (without ceremony) includes: Basic Services of Funeral Director, Staff and a proportionate share of Overhead Costs, Local Transfer of Remains to Mortuary, two (2) Days Refrigeration, Embalming and Hearse to Airport. Cash Advances Extra(airfare, death cert., state filing fee, chapel, honorariums, etc.)

With minimum shipping container (Combo Pak Included) 10% Discounted

Without minimum shipping container (Dressing, Casketing, Air Tray Included,

Casket Purchase required, out of state, no sales tax on casket only.) 10% Discounted

RECEIVING REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME

Our charge includes: Basic Services of Funeral Director, Staff and a proportionate share of Overhead Costs, Transportation to Airport and Hearse to Local Cemetery. (Re-Disposition Permit, Casket and Taxif required)

Without Ceremony 10% Discounted

With Visitation & Ceremony (Honorariums & Memorial Package Extra) 10% Discounted

ITEMIZED PRICE LIST

BASIC SERVICES OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR AND STAFF

Our services include conducting the arrangements conference, planning the Funeral, consulting with the family and clergy, sheltering of remains, preparing and filing of the necessary notices, obtaining necessary authorizations and permits, and

Coordinating with the cemetery, crematory, or other third parties. In addition, this fee includes a proportionate share of our basic overhead costs. The fee for our basic service and overhead will be added to the total cost of the funeral arrangements you selected.

(The fee is already included in our charges for burial packages, forwarding or receiving Remains, donating body to science, cremation packages and direct cremation.)

EMBALMING

Except in certain special cases, law does not require embalming. Embalming may be necessary, however, if you select certain funeral arrangements such as a funeral with viewing. If you do not want embalming, you usually have the right to choose an arrangement that does not require you to pay for it, such as direct cremation or immediate burial.

DRESSING AND CASKETING

Includes cosmetology, hairdressing and hand care.

DRESSING ONLY

BASIC SANITATION OF UNEMBALMED REMAINS

Includes bathing, external disinfection and dressing.

COSMETICS ONLY

CASKETING ONLY No dressing **IDENTIFICATION PREPARATION**

SPECIAL CARE OF AUTOPSIED REMAINS

BONE/ORGAN DONOR PREPARATION

REMOVAL OF MEDICAL DEVICE

CREMATION FEE (Included in all cremation packages)

REFRIGERATION OF THE BODY

Every licensed funeral director who holds an unembalmed body for a period longer than 24 hours shall cause the body to be refrigerated. California Code of Regulations 1223c

TRANSPORTATION OF REMAINS TO FUNERAL HOME

Local radius

\$7 a mile over 20 miles

Waiting/Standby at Decedents Location

TBD

HEARSE-TRANSPORTATION OF REMAINS TO CHURCH AND/OR CEMETERY

Local radius

\$7 a mile over 20 miles

FLOWER VEHICLE

Used to Transfer flowers from place of service to local cemetery/reception/family home.

REOUIRED PERMITS AND FEES

Death Certificate (Certified Copies) Counties Vary

Disposition Permit Filing Fee All Counties

County Coroners Fees

Varies

Department of Consumer Affairs Fee (Cremation only) 1.1.23

USE OF FACILITIES AND STAFF

VIEWING AT FUNERAL HOME

IDENTIFICATION VIEWING

FUNERAL CEREMONY AT FUNERAL HOME

Up to 2 hours, includes committal, if any

MEMORIAL SERVICE AT FUNERAL HOME

Up to 2 hours, Includes committal, if same day

FUNERAL SERVICE AT CHURCH OR ANOTHER SITE

Up to 2 hours, includes committal, if any

Services exceeding 2 hours: each hour thereafter is

WEEKEND OR HOLIDAY SERVICE FEE

GRAVESIDE SERVICE AT CEMETERY

FACILITY FOR PRIVATE AUTOPSY (Does not include autopsy)

RELIGIOUS WASH

ASSISTED DRESSING

MISCELLANEOUS MERCHANDISE (taxable)

Memorial Package

(Includes guest register, memorial folders, acknowledgement cards)

Extra Memorial Folders

Prayer Cards (100)

Laminated Obituary Bookmarks

Flag Case (Wood)

Crucifix (outer or inner)

Velvet Urn Bag

Casket Panel

Keepsake Plaques

Pallbearer Gloves

Combo Unit for shipping by common carrier Air Tray for shipping by common carrier Tribute Video Livestreaming

MISCELLANEOUS (non-taxable)

Transferring Cremains into Urn (Not Our Case)
Admin Fee for Re-Files (Not Our Case)
Cleaning Fee for outside food
Ship-Out Funeral Director/Embalmer/Cremation Documents

THELEGACYHALLATCALLAGHANMORTUARY

Our charge includes: Basic services of staff, a proportionate share of

OverheadCosts, CleaningFee, Facilities and Equipment for up to three (3) hours of use (includes tables, chairs and linens).

Foryourconvenience, we will provide a complimentary coffee kioskinside the hall. Attendees are responsible for providing all other food, beverages, serving ware and utensils.

CREMATION PACKAGES

The non-use of goods and services contained within these package selections will not result in a reduction in the price of package selections. You may still elect to purchase specific goods and services on itemized basis. All packages are at a package price, therefore no substitutions on items that are listed. Package prices are limited to families who purchase merchandise such as caskets, from Callaghan Mortuary.

<u>Package prices do not include certified copies of death certificates, State filing fees,</u> obituaries, honorariums, etc., weekend and holiday services, Coroner fees, autopsy repair fee.

RENTAL CASKET PACKAGE

12.11% Discounted

Our charge includes: Basic Services of Funeral Director, Staff and a proportionate share of Overhead Costs, Local Transfer of Remains to Mortuary, two (2) Days Refrigeration, Embalming, Dressing and Casketing, Use of Facilities and Equipment for one day of visitation and Funeral Ceremony, Rental Casket, Urn Valued at \$295.00, Cremation Fee and Memorial Package. Tribute Video Monday through Friday only, additional costs for weekend andholidays.

WITNESS CREMATION PACKAGE

10% Discounted

Our charge includes: Basic Services of Funeral Director, Staff and a proportionate share of Overhead Costs, Local Transfer of Remains to Mortuary, two (2) Days Refrigeration, Embalming or Basic Sanitation, Dressing and Casketing, Use of Facilities and Equipment for same day of visitation and Funeral Ceremony with Witness Cremation, Nolan Cremation Casket, Minimum Urn, Cremation Fee and Expedited Cremation. Monday throughFriday only, additional costs for weekend andholidays.

CREMATION WITH VIEWING & MEMORIAL PACKAGE 12.61% Discounted

Our charge includes: Basic Services of Funeral Director, Staff and a proportionate share of Overhead Costs, Local Transfer of Remains to Mortuary, two (2) Days Refrigeration, Embalming or Basic Sanitation, Dressing and Casketing, Use of Facilities and Equipment for same day of visitation and Funeral Ceremony, Dawson Aruba w/handles Cremation Casket, Minimum Urn, Cremation Fee and Memorial Package. Tribute VideoMonday through Friday only, additional costs for weekend andholidays.

CREMATION WITH MEMORIAL PACKAGE

10% Discounted

Our charge includes: Basic Services of Funeral Director, Staff and a proportionate share of Overhead Costs, Local Transfer of Remains to Mortuary, two (2) Days Refrigeration, Cremation Fee, Use of Facilities and Equipment for Memorial Service, Minimum Container and Memorial Package. Tribute Video<u>Urn NOTINCLUDED. Mondaythrough</u> Friday only, additional costs for weekend and holidays.

DIRECT CREMATION PACKAGE

33.52% Discounted

Our charge includes: Basic Services of Funeral Director, Staff and a proportionate share of Overhead Costs, Local Transfer of Remains to Mortuary, Two (2) Days Refrigeration, and Cremation Fee. (Minimum Container and Urn NOT INCLUDED).

OPTIONAL CREMATION SERVICES

MAILING OF CREMAINS EXPEDITED CREMATION WITNESS CREMATION SCATTERING CREMAINS BY AIR

If you want to arrange a direct cremation, you can use an alternative container. Alternative containers encase the body and can be made of materials like fiberboard or composition material (with or without interior and outside covering).

Rental Casket range in price Urns range in price Alternative Containers range in price \$1875 to \$2,075 \$75 to \$5,995 \$295 to \$720